amount was deemed to be an indefinite-lived asset, to remain as an indefinite-lived asset on the balance sheet until completion or abandonment of the
associated research and development efforts. Following the spin-off of the Company in August 2016, the Company conducted an internal review of all
deferred tax assets and liabilities acquired and it was determined that a deferred tax liability should have been recorded associated with the difference between
the book basis and the tax basis of the asset as a part of the acquisition in 2010.  The error has no effect on the net assets distributed in the spin-off.

Impact of Restatement on Consolidated Balance Sheets

The Company has restated its consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015. The restatement resulted in an increase in deferred tax liabilities
of $15.3 million and a corresponding $15.3 million increase in goodwill. The restatement had no impact on total stockholders’ equity.

96

The impact of the restatement on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets is reflected and quantified for 2015 in the below table.

Balance Sheet Impact:

 (1)

(in thousands)

December 31,
2015

(As previously reported)   Restatement Adjustment

December 31,
2015

(Restated)
Goodwill  $ 13,902  $ 15,311  $ 29,213
Total assets   112,456   15,311   127,767

Deferred tax
   liability   506   15,311   15,817
Total liabilities  $ 23,838  $ 15,311  $ 39,149
Total stockholders
   equity  $ 88,618  $ —  $ 88,618

See Note 17 for unaudited information on the impact of this restatement to unaudited interim periods.

Note 3. MorphoSys Collaboration Agreement

In August 2014, Aptevo entered into a collaboration agreement with MorphoSys AG (MorphoSys Agreement) for the joint worldwide development
and commercialization of MOR209/ES414, a targeted immunotherapeutic protein, which activates host T-cell immunity specifically against cancer cells
expressing prostate specific membrane antigen, an antigen commonly overexpressed on prostate cancer cells. MOR209/ES414 was constructed using

[…]

nine month periods ended September 30, 2016. The restatement resulted in the recognition of a $15.3 million benefit from income taxes equal to the amount
of the deferred tax liability recorded associated with the TRU-016 IPR&D asset when the $41.8 million was impaired. The restatement also resulted in an
increase in the impairment expense recognized in the third quarter of 2016 due to the impairment of all goodwill, by the amount that goodwill would have
been increased. These two restated captions on the statements of operations have the effect of offsetting each other, resulting in no impact to net loss for the
quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2016. The restatement adjustment did not impact the consolidated statement of operations for any periods prior
to the third quarter of 2016.

The impact of the restatement on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets and statements of operations is reflected and quantified for all interim

periods affected, as applicable, in the below tables.

Balance Sheets Impact:

(in thousands)

March 31,
2016

(As previously
reported)

Restatement
Adjustment

March 31,
2016

(Restated)

June 30,
2016

(As previously
reported)

Restatement
Adjustment

June 30,
2016

(Restated)
Goodwill  $ 13,902  $ 15,311  $ 29,213  $ 13,902  $ 15,311  $ 29,213
Total assets   112,605   15,311   127,916   118,159   15,311   133,470

Deferred tax
   liability   506   15,311   15,817   506   15,311   15,817
Total liabilities  $ 22,743  $ 15,311  $ 38,054  $ 20,962  $ 15,311  $ 36,273
Total stockholders
   equity  $ 89,862  $ —  $ 89,862  $ 97,197  $ —  $ 97,197

Statement of Operations Impact:

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended

(in thousands)

September 30,
2016

(As previously
reported)

Restatement
Adjustment

September 30,
2016

(Restated)

September 30,
2016

(As previously
reported)

Restatement
Adjustment

September 30,
2016

(Restated)
Impairment expense  $ 55,702  $ 15,311  $ 71,013  $ 55,702  $ 15,311  $ 71,013
Loss from operations   (71,254)   (15,311)   (86,565)   (97,081)   (15,311)   (112,392)

Loss before
   income taxes   (71,747)   (15,311)   (87,058)   (97,498)   (15,311)   (112,809)
Benefit from
   income taxes   6   15,311   15,317   29   15,311   15,340

Net loss  $ (71,741)  $ —  $ (71,741)  $ (97,469)  $ —  $ (97,469)

109

The following table sets forth our unaudited quarterly consolidated statement of operations data for the eight quarters ended December 31, 2016:

2016

(in thousands, except per share amounts)  March 31,   June 30,
September 30,
(Restated) (1)   December 31,

Revenue  $ 8,067  $ 10,193  $ 9,405  $ 8,769
Loss from operations   (12,982)   (12,845)   (86,565)   (14,553)

Loss before income taxes   (12,902)   (12,849)   (87,058)   (14,946)